
ŀ RAJIV GANDHI UNIVERSITY OF KNOWLEDGE TECHNOLOGIES 
(Established through Act No.18 of 2008)  

ANDHRA PRADESH, INDIA 
(Catering to the Educational Needs of Gifted Rural Youth of Andhra Pradesh) 

 

 

Date: 10.07.2021 

CORRIGENDUM - 1 
 

Tender for procurement of 10,000 laptops to the all four campuses of RGUKT. 
 

Ref. No.: RGUKT-AP/e-Proc/SA/Laptops/ET07/2021, dated 17.06.2021 

S.No Tender 

Clause No 

As per Tender document May be read as 

1. Processor Intel® Core™ i5 Processor with latest 

generation i.e 10 

Intel Core™ i5, 10th generation/ AMD 

R5 5600 series  

2. Memory • DDR4 Model : 8GB DDR4 2666MHz 

and above and expandable up to 16 

GB 

• Built in 4 GB Graphic Card 

HDD : 1 TB  SATA 5400 or higher 

DDR4 MODEL: 8GB expandable upto 

16 GB,  

Graphics Card: 2GB slot or 

Integrated 

HDD : 1 TB SATA  

3. Operating 

System 

Free Linux OS Free Linux OS 

4. Port and Slot 

Features 

Mic In, RJ45, USB Ports, HDMI Port, 

Multi Card Slot 

3 USB Ports, HDMI,  Mic In, RJ45 

 

5. Display and 

Audio 

Features 

 

Touch screen             •No 

Screen Size             •35.56 cm (14") or 

higher 

Screen Resolution      •1920 x 1080 

Pixel 

Screen Type             • Full HD 

LED Backlit Anti-glare IPS Micro-edge 

Display (250 units Brightness, 141 ppi, 

45% NTSC Colour                      Gamut) 

Speakers             •Built-in Dual 

Speakers 

Internal Mic             •Integrated Dual 

Array Digital Microphone 

Touch screen     •No 

Screen Size   •35.56 cm (14") or 

higher 

Screen Resolution  •1920 x 1080 

Pixel 

Screen Type • Full HD LED 

Backlit Anti-glare  

Speakers  • Built-in Dual 

Speakers 

Internal Mic     •Integrated Digital 

Microphone 

6. Connectivity 

Features 

 

Wireless LAN      •       Wi-Fi 

Bluetooth    • v5.0 

Ethernet    • Integrated 

10/100/1000 Gigabit  Ethernet LAN 

Wireless LAN      •       Wi-Fi 

Bluetooth    • v5.0 

Ethernet    • Integrated 

10/100/1000 Gigabit  Ethernet LAN 

7. Additional 

Features 

 

Disk Drive          • No 

Web Camera          • 720p HD Webcam 

Finger Print Sensor • Yes 

Keyboard          • Full-size Backlit 

Natural Silver  Keyboard with Numeric 

Disk Drive          • No 

Web Camera           • 720p HD 

Webcam 

Keyboard        •Full-size 

without number pad  



ŀ

Keypad 

Pointer Device       • Touchpad with 

Multi-touch Gesture Support 

Pointer Device       • Touchpad with 

Multi-touch Gesture  Support 

8. Battery 

Backup 

Battery Cell • 3 cell, 41 WHr Li-ion 

Battery with Fast Charge Support or 

higher 

Minimum 5 hours battery backup 

9. Other items Power Adapter, Quality Laptop Bag Power Adapter, Quality Laptop Bag 

10. Software 

compatibility  

Windows-10/ Ubuntu 14.04 support 

or above version software 

Windows-10/ Ubuntu 14.04 support 

or above version software 

11. Warranty Five years onsite warranty for laptops 

which includes Battery and Adaptor 

under description 

Five years onsite warranty for 

laptops and 3 years warranty for 

Battery and Adaptor under 

description 

12. Supply of 

Laptops 

The bidder should have minimum 

annual supply of 5000 laptops 

(irrespective of brand/model 

anywhere in India), in any two 

financial years during 2017-18, 2018-

19 & 2019-20. Work order copies need 

to be submitted along with satisfactory 

certificate. In case of authorized 

representative of OEM, credentials of 

OEM will not be considered. 

The bidder/OEM should have 

minimum annual supply of 5000 

laptops / Desktops (irrespective of 

brand/model anywhere in India), in 

any two financial years during 2017-

18, 2018-19 & 2019-20. Work order 

copies need to be submitted along 

with satisfactory certificate.  

13. Certificates Copy of the ISO certification like  

‘EPEAT Gold, Energy certified 

ISO27001 OHSAS 1800/ISO 

45001:2018’. Self attested copies to be 

attached. 

Copy of the ISO certification like  

‘EPEAT, Energy certified ISO27001 

OHSAS 1800/ISO 45001:2018’. Self 

attested copies to be attached. 

14. Turnover The bidder should have minimum 

turnover of Rs. 15.00 Crores during 

any two of the last three financial years 

(2017-18, 2018-19 & 2019-20).  The 

bidder shall submit copies of Income 

Tax returns and audited balance sheets 

certified by Registered Chartered 

Accountant. 

The bidder should have average 

minimum turnover of Rs. 40.00 

Crores during any two of the last 

three financial years (2017-18, 

2018-19 & 2019-20).  The bidder 

shall submit copies of Income Tax 

returns and audited balance sheets 

certified by Registered Chartered 

Accountant. 

15. Delivery and 

installation 

period 

Bidder shall deliver in one single lot to 

each campus install and commission 

the laptops within 8 weeks from the 

date of receipt of purchase order 

Bidder shall deliver in one single lot 

to each campus install and 

commission the laptops within 16 

weeks from the date of receipt of 

purchase order 

16. Payment 

terms 

90% after delivery and installation 

with the satisfactory working/ 

performance evaluation certification 

from the concerned Director of the 

campus and remaining 10% payment 

will be made @ 2% per year subject to 

100% after delivery and installation 

with the satisfactory working/ 

performance evaluation certification 

from the concerned Director of the 

campus. 



ŀ

fulfillment of Uptime condition. 

Payment will be made by the 

university basing on the satisfactory 

certificate regarding submitted by the 

respective campuses. 
 

 

All other terms remain the same. 

 

Note:  

Bidders are requested to go through all the above amendments while submitting their bids. 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

Registrar (i/c) 


